
Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 1

P.o box 30471 • Lansing, Michigan 48909-7971
www.michigan.gov/treasury • (517) 373-0500

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM
Governor

State of Michigan
department of treasury

Lansing

JAY B. RISING
State Treasurer

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION

PRESENT: Robert H. Naftaly, Chair STC 
Robert R. Lupi, Member STC 

Dennis W. Platte, Executive Secretary
Marie G. Medlock, Recording Secretary

DATE OF MEETING: April 12, 2005

PLACE OF MEETING: Treasury Bond Finance Board Room
1st Floor Treasury Building

 Lansing, MI 

TIME OF MEETING: 9:00 A.M.
The following items are on the agenda for this meeting.

Item 1. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved the 
minutes of March 22, 2005 as presented.

Item 2. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved the 
minutes of April 1, 2005 as presented.

The State Tax Commission considered each MCL 211.154 notification of omitted or incorrectly 
reported property separately and took the following actions for each listed file for which the 
assessors and the owners did not concur.

Item 3. Scheduled for 9:30 A.M. and 1:30 P.M.

City of Bay City, Bay County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2094; K-R METAL ENGINEERS CORP; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-02-000-460; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  74,100 to $  76,300; TV from $  74,100 to $  76,300; 
2003 AV from $  75,400 to $  77,500; TV from $  75,400 to $  77,500; 

855 (Rev. 1-03)



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 2

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 2

2004 AV from $  68,300 to $  68,800; TV from $  68,300 to $  68,800.

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
matter:
154-04-2525; ALLIED OFFICE INTERIORS INC; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-00-000-135; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 122,400 to $ 130,600; TV from $ 122,400 to $ 130,600; 
2003 AV from $ 137,500 to $ 139,400; TV from $ 137,500 to $ 139,400; 
2004 AV from $ 120,200 to $ 123,100; TV from $ 120,200 to $ 123,100.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2526; EUDICI'S PIZZA; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; BAY 
CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-01-000-608; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  22,300 to $  38,600; TV from $  22,300 to $  38,600; 
2003 AV from $  27,900 to $  34,600; TV from $  27,900 to $  34,600; 
2004 AV from $  34,900 to $  42,000; TV from $  34,900 to $  42,000.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2527; SPARTAN PASTABILITIES LLC DBA FAZOLI'S; CITY OF 
BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-01-000-692; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  69,800 to $  76,500; TV from $  69,800 to $  76,500; 
2003 AV from $  61,900 to $  66,800; TV from $  61,900 to $  66,800; 
2004 AV from $  64,200 to $  64,400; TV from $  64,200 to $  64,400.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2528; GRIFFIN BEVERAGE CO; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-01-000-998; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  18,800 to $  30,000; TV from $  18,800 to $  30,000; 
2003 AV from $  23,500 to $  29,100; TV from $  23,500 to $  29,100; 
2004 AV from $  29,400 to $  38,900; TV from $  29,400 to $  38,900.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2530; RELATIONAL FUNDING CORPORATION; CITY OF BAY 
CITY; BAY COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-03-000-983; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $   0     to $   2,000; TV from $    0    to $   2,000; 
2003 AV from $  78,000 to $  79,100; TV from $    600 to $  79,100; 



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 3

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 3

2004 AV from $ 144,100 to $ 222,800; TV from $ 144,100 to $ 222,800.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 4

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 4

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2531; R T ENGINEERING; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; 
BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-04-000-111; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  19,100 to $  28,000; TV from $  19,100 to $  28,000; 
2003 AV from $  29,600 to $  38,200; TV from $  29,600 to $  38,200.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2532; AIRGATE PCS INC; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; 
BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-04-000-458; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  30,400 to $  34,000; TV from $  30,400 to $  34,000.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2533; YORK ELECTRIC; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; BAY 
CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-05-000-210; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 212,700 to $ 245,200; TV from $ 212,700 to $ 245,200; 
2003 AV from $ 192,400 to $ 249,900; TV from $ 192,400 to $ 249,900; 
2004 AV from $ 180,800 to $ 258,500; TV from $ 180,800 to $ 258,500.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2534; KONDO ENGINEERING; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; 
BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-02-000-634; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  44,600 to $  32,200; TV from $  44,600 to $  32,200; 
2004 AV from $  39,100 to $  30,500; TV from $  39,100 to $  30,500.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2535; KONDO ENGINEERING; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; 
BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 01-99-02-003-040; PERSONAL-IFT; Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $  12,400; TV from $  0      to $  12,400; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $  20,500; TV from $   0     to $  20,500.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2536; MODERN MACHINE; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; 
BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-03-000-270; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 224,500 to $ 319,800; TV from $ 224,500 to $ 319,800; 
2003 AV from $ 376,200 to $ 418,200; TV from $ 376,200 to $ 418,200; 
2004 AV from $ 327,800 to $ 366,600; TV from $ 327,800 to $ 366,600.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 5

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 5

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2537; MODERN MACHINE COMPANY; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 01-99-02-099-276; PERSONAL-IFT; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $ 152,400 to $ 135,300; TV from $ 152,400 to $ 135,300.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to deny 
the below-referenced matter: 
154-04-3017; AIRGATE PCS INC DBA IPCS WIRELESS INC; CITY OF BAY 
CITY; BAY COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-02-000-041; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $ 133,700 to $ 120,200; TV from $ 133,700 to $ 120,200; 
2003 AV from $ 121,300 to $ 112,500; TV from $ 121,300 to $ 112,500; 
2004 AV from $ 114,100 to $ 100,200; TV from $ 114,100 to $ 100,200.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3018; JACK'S FRUIT MARKET; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-02-000-365; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  36,900 to $  52,100; TV from $  36,900 to $  52,100; 
2003 AV from $  42,200 to $  52,600; TV from $  42,200 to $  52,600; 
2004 AV from $  39,700 to $  48,700; TV from $  39,700 to $  48,700.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2002, 2003, and 2004: 

2002:
Assessed Value: $  55,500 to $ 127,900
Taxable Value: $  55,500 to $ 127,900

2003:
Assessed Value: $  98,500 to $  73,300
Taxable Value: $  98,500 to $  73,300

2004:
Assessed Value: $  86,600 to $  89,700
Taxable Value: $  86,600 to $  89,700

154-04-3019; EDS INFORMATION SERVICES LLC; CITY OF BAY CITY; 
BAY COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-01-000-527; PERSONAL; 
Property.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 6

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 6

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3020; BAY TRACK INC; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; BAY 
CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-00-000-606; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  43,600 to $  51,700; TV from $  43,600 to $  51,700; 
2003 AV from $  40,000 to $  47,300; TV from $  40,000 to $  47,300.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2003 and 2004 and withdraw 
the year 2002: 

2003:
Assessed Value: $ 429,500 to $ 460,600
Taxable Value: $ 429,500 to $ 460,600

2004:
Assessed Value: $1,398,800 to $2,434,500
Taxable Value: $1,398,800 to $2,434,500

154-04-3021; THOMSON BAY CO LLC; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-04-000-641; PERSONAL; Property.
2002 AV from $ 439,100 to $3,416,800; TV from $ 439,100 to $3,416,800.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3022; KERKAU MFG CO DBA BALDAUF ENTERPRISE; CITY OF 
BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 01-99-02-096-405; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 518,900 to $ 528,200; TV from $ 518,900 to $ 528,200; 
2003 AV from $ 475,800 to $ 484,200; TV from $ 475,800 to $ 484,200; 
2004 AV from $ 443,200 to $ 451,000; TV from $ 443,200 to $ 451,000.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 7

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 7

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2003 and 2004: 

2003:
Assessed Value: $ 216,400 to $219,100
Taxable Value: $ 216,400 to $219,100

2004:
Assessed Value: $ 186,500 to $ 187,100
Taxable Value: $ 186,500 to $ 187,100

154-04-3024; EJM BALLSCREW LLC; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; 
BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 01-99-02-002-060; PERSONAL-IFT; Property.
The Commission admitted Assessor Exhibit 1.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2003 and 2004: 

2003:
Assessed Value: $     0   to $  24,900
Taxable Value: $     0   to $  24,900

2004:
Assessed Value: $   2,100 to $  24,000
Taxable Value: $   2,100 to $  24,000

154-04-3025; EJM BALLSCREW LLC; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; 
BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-01-000-549; PERSONAL; Property; 
The Commission admitted Assessor Exhibit 1.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to deny 
the below-referenced matter: 
154-04-3700; S C JOHNSON HOME STORAGE INC; CITY OF BAY CITY; 
BAY COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 01-99-02-000-186; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $1,998,900 to $ 985,900; TV from $1,998,900 to $ 985,900; 
2003 AV from $1,659,200 to $1,326,900; TV from $1,659,200 to $1,326,900; 
2004 AV from $1,491,300 to $1,165,100; TV from $1,491,300 to $1,165,100.
The Commission admitted Taxpayer Exhibit 1.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 8

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 8

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to deny 
the below-referenced matter: 
154-04-3701; S C JOHNSON HOME STORAGE INC; CITY OF BAY CITY; 
BAY COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-04-000-213; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $1,484,500 to $2,185,700; TV from $1,484,500 to $2,185,700; 
2003 AV from $1,124,500 to $1,313,400; TV from $1,124,500 to $1,313,400; 
2004 AV from $1,091,200 to $1,264,900; TV from $1,091,200 to $1,264,900.
The Commission admitted Taxpayer Exhibit 1.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to deny 
the below-referenced matter: 
154-04-3702; S C JOHNSON HOME STORAGE; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 01-99-02-099-293; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $1,124,400 to $1,268,900; TV from $1,124,400 to $1,268,900; 
2003 AV from $ 879,000 to $ 993,000; TV from $ 879,000 to $ 993,000; 
2004 AV from $ 791,000 to $ 888,800; TV from $ 791,000 to $ 888,800.
The Commission admitted Taxpayer Exhibit 1.

Grand Blanc Township, Genesee County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2013; E J DAROS DBA FAMILY DOC'S CLINIC; GRAND BLANC 
TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-81-125-596; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  53,100 to $  65,700; TV from $  53,100 to $  65,700; 
2003 AV from $  50,600 to $  60,700; TV from $  50,600 to $  60,700; 
2004 AV from $  47,300 to $  56,800; TV from $  47,300 to $  56,800.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3043; PAPA JOHN'S PIZZA C/O ENTHUSIASM FOODS; GRAND 
BLANC TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-81-
605-201; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  88,300 to $  89,800; TV from $  88,300 to $  89,800; 
2003 AV from $  75,100 to $  77,100; TV from $  75,100 to $  77,100; 
2004 AV from $  65,300 to $  66,700; TV from $  65,300 to $  66,700.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 9

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 9

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3044; PREMIER TOOLING SYSTEMS; GRAND BLANC TWP.; 
GENESEE COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-84-632-497; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 409,000 to $ 410,800; TV from $ 409,000 to $ 410,800; 
2003 AV from $ 366,500 to $ 369,800; TV from $ 366,500 to $ 369,800; 
2004 AV from $ 328,400 to $ 332,100; TV from $ 328,400 to $ 332,100.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
matter:
154-04-3045; TUSCARORA PLASTICS INC; GRAND BLANC TWP.; 
GENESEE COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-84-824-892; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 149,500 to $ 156,200; TV from $ 149,500 to $ 156,200; 
2003 AV from $ 160,600 to $ 163,800; TV from $ 160,600 to $ 163,800; 
2004 AV from $ 127,500 to $ 181,000; TV from $ 127,500 to $ 181,000.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3709; BROWN FUNERAL HOME #4952; GRAND BLANC TWP.; 
GENESEE COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-81-073-898; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  34,400 to $  62,600; TV from $  34,400 to $  62,600; 
2003 AV from $  30,800 to $  54,700; TV from $  30,800 to $  54,700; 
2004 AV from $  33,500 to $  47,300; TV from $  33,500 to $  47,300.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3710; FAMCO SERVICE INC DBA FLECK'S MARKET; GRAND 
BLANC TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-81-
193-699; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  34,200 to $  67,600; TV from $  34,200 to $  67,600; 
2003 AV from $  30,500 to $  60,600; TV from $  30,500 to $  60,600; 
2004 AV from $  27,500 to $  54,800; TV from $  27,500 to $  54,800.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3711; GRAND BLANC LANES; GRAND BLANC TWP.; GENESEE 
COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-81-274-203; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2003 AV from $  89,300 to $ 212,800; TV from $  89,300 to $ 212,800; 



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 10

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 10

2004 AV from $ 127,800 to $ 214,900; TV from $ 127,800 to $ 214,900.
Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3712; GREAT LAKES STAMPING; GRAND BLANC TWP.; 
GENESEE COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-84-291-500; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 546,200 to $ 595,700; TV from $ 546,200 to $ 595,700; 
2003 AV from $ 527,200 to $ 598,500; TV from $ 527,200 to $ 598,500; 
2004 AV from $ 490,900 to $ 593,300; TV from $ 490,900 to $ 593,300.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3713; H & H LANES INC; GRAND BLANC TWP.; GENESEE 
COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-81-300-880; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $ 126,800 to $ 269,300; TV from $ 126,800 to $ 269,300; 
2003 AV from $ 115,300 to $ 260,300; TV from $ 115,300 to $ 260,300; 
2004 AV from $ 111,800 to $ 239,300; TV from $ 111,800 to $ 239,300.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
matter:
154-04-3714; KINGS POINTE REALTY; GRAND BLANC TWP.; GENESEE 
COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-81-412-790; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $ 107,000 to $ 171,800; TV from $ 107,000 to $ 171,800; 
2003 AV from $  95,700 to $ 153,000; TV from $  95,700 to $ 153,000; 
2004 AV from $  87,400 to $ 142,400; TV from $  87,400 to $ 142,400.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3715; RIBEST PARTNERSHIP DBA DAMON'S; GRAND BLANC 
TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-81-672-396; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 110,300 to $ 116,100; TV from $ 110,300 to $ 116,100; 
2003 AV from $ 115,700 to $ 124,800; TV from $ 115,700 to $ 124,800; 
2004 AV from $ 111,900 to $ 125,400; TV from $ 111,900 to $ 125,400.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 11

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 11

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3716; CONSTRUCTION TESTING SERVICES INC; GRAND BLANC 
TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-84-107-501; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  14,800 to $  85,700; TV from $  14,800 to $  85,700; 
2003 AV from $  12,800 to $  76,200; TV from $  12,800 to $  76,200; 
2004 AV from $  11,700 to $  68,500; TV from $  11,700 to $  68,500.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
matter:
154-04-3717; METOKOTE CORPORATION; GRAND BLANC TWP.; 
GENESEE COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-84-486-300; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 806,500 to $ 849,500; TV from $ 806,500 to $ 849,500; 
2003 AV from $ 761,100 to $ 801,100; TV from $ 761,100 to $ 801,100; 
2004 AV from $ 110,300 to $ 296,200; TV from $ 110,300 to $ 296,200.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2002, 2003, and 2004: 

2002:
Assessed Value: $2,118,400 to $2,656,100
Taxable Value: $2,118,400 to $2,656,100

2003:
Assessed Value: $1,642,900 to $2,633,900
Taxable Value: $1,642,900 to $2,633,900

2004:
Assessed Value: $2,298,600 to $3,010,700
Taxable Value: $2,298,600 to $3,010,700

154-04-3718; SEMCO FASTENERS; GRAND BLANC TWP.; GENESEE 
COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-84-714-286; PERSONAL; 
Property.
The Commission admitted Assessor Exhibit 1.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 12

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 12

Item 3 (continued):

City of Auburn Hills, Oakland County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-2282; OAKLAND EURO LLC, c/o MCALPINE & MCALPINE; CITY 
OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-14-13-
152-020; REAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $2,033,690 to $2,603,870; TV from $1,834,470 to $2,404,650.
The Commission admitted Assessor Exhibit 1.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2800; TELERENT LEASING CORP; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-004-311; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $  22,850; TV from $   0     to $  22,850.

Port Huron Township, Saint Clair County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2002, 2003, and 2004: 

2002:
Assessed Value: $13,343,200 to $13,839,600
Taxable Value: $13,343,200 to $13,839,600

2003:
Assessed Value: $13,128,200 to $13,385,800
Taxable Value: $13,128,200 to $13,385,800

2004:
Assessed Value: $12,739,800 to $13,022,450
Taxable Value: $12,739,800 to $13,022,450

154-04-2817; EB EDDY PAPER INC; PORT HURON TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 06-999-0752-000; PERSONAL; Property.
The Commission admitted Assessor and Taxpayer Exhibit 1.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 13

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 13

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
withdraw the below-referenced matter.  
154-04-2818; EB EDDY PAPER INC; PORT HURON TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 06-999-0752-100; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 508,400 to $ 677,300; TV from $ 508,400 to $ 677,300; 
2003 AV from $ 622,700 to $ 801,150; TV from $ 622,700 to $ 801,150; 
2004 AV from $ 585,500 to $1,115,400; TV from $ 585,500 to $1,115,400.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2002, 2003, and 2004: 

2002:
Assessed Value: $2,201,200 to $1,817,100
Taxable Value: $2,201,200 to $1,817,100

2003:
Assessed Value: $1,879,700 to $1,535,650
Taxable Value: $1,879,700 to $1,535,650

2004:
Assessed Value: $1,657,100 to $1,349,050
Taxable Value: $1,657,100 to $1,349,050

154-04-2819; EB EDDY PAPER INC; PORT HURON TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 06-901-0125-000; PERSONAL-IFT; 
Property.
The Commission admitted Assessor and Taxpayer Exhibit 1.

City of Detroit, Wayne County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3165; BADALAMENT INC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 08990649.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 117,290 to $ 260,200; TV from $ 117,290 to $ 260,200; 
2003 AV from $ 129,020 to $ 250,000; TV from $ 129,020 to $ 250,000; 
2004 AV from $ 141,920 to $ 236,050; TV from $ 141,920 to $ 236,050.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 14

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 14

Item 3 (continued):

Scheduled for 1:30 P.M.

City of Auburn Hills, Oakland County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values 
for the years 2003 and 2004: 

2003:
Assessed Value: $3,353,610 to $2,593,200
Taxable Value: $3,353,610 to $2,593,200

2004:
Assessed Value: $2,560,290 to $2,997,600
Taxable Value: $2,560,290 to $2,997,600

154-04-3130; QUEST DIAGNOSTICS; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-089-088; PERSONAL; 
Property. 
The Commission admitted Assessor Exhibit 1.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter.  The parties will meet to discuss the 
appropriate assessed and taxable values.
154-04-3335; TK HOLDINGS C/O DIVERSIFIED PROP SOL; CITY OF 
AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-090-
016; PERSONAL; Property;  TP
2002 AV from $2,250,230 to $1,876,806; TV from $2,250,230 to $1,876,806.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3513; ANALYST INTERNATIONAL CORP; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; AVONDALE Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-001-239; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  50,000 to $ 227,100; TV from $  50,000 to $ 227,100; 
2003 AV from $  50,000 to $ 201,300; TV from $  50,000 to $ 201,300; 
2004 AV from $  50,000 to $ 189,500; TV from $  50,000 to $ 189,500; 



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 15

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 15

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:
154-04-3514; EDS INFORMATION SERVICES LLC; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; AVONDALE Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-000-343; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $4,633,880 to $4,820,700; TV from $4,633,880 to $4,820,700; 
2003 AV from $1,899,600 to $7,625,200; TV from $1,899,600 to $7,625,200; 
2004 AV from $1,224,920 to $3,992,400; TV from $1,224,920 to $3,992,400.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2002, 2003, and 2004, subject 
to a concurrence with the accountant for the local unit.  A response is due within 
1 week:

2002:
Assessed Value: $  67,800 to $130,335
Taxable Value: $  67,800 to $130,335

2003:
Assessed Value: $  41,410 to $  95,600
Taxable Value: $  41,410 to $  95,600

2004:
Assessed Value: $161,610 to $224,200
Taxable Value: $161,610 to $224,200

154-04-3515; FANUC ROBOTICS AMERICA INC C/O ERNST & YOUNG; 
CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; AVONDALE Sch. Dist.; 
02-99-00-098-089; PERSONAL; Property.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3518; DETROIT PISTONS BASKETBALL CO; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-089-113; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 152,500 to $ 202,900; TV from $ 152,500 to $ 202,900; 
2003 AV from $ 146,990 to $ 224,200; TV from $ 146,990 to $ 224,200; 
2004 AV from $ 139,280 to $ 211,800; TV from $ 139,280 to $ 211,800.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 16

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 16

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2003 and 2004, and withdraw 
the year 2002:

2003:
Assessed Value: $ 754,490 to $ 977,800
Taxable Value: $ 754,490 to $ 977,800

2004:
Assessed Value: $1,666,760 to $1,795,800
Taxable Value: $1,666,760 to $1,795,800

154-04-3519; THE DOW CHEMICAL CO; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-001-327; PERSONAL; 
Property.
2002 AV from $ 590,260 to $ 754,300; TV from $ 590,260 to $ 754,300; 

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
matter:
154-04-3520; ACME MANUFACTURING CO; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-000-121; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $ 257,060 to $ 275,500; TV from $ 257,060 to $ 275,500; 
2003 AV from $ 257,110 to $ 269,700; TV from $ 257,110 to $ 269,700; 
2004 AV from $ 228,370 to $ 246,800; TV from $ 228,370 to $ 246,800.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3521; ACME MANUFACTURING CO; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-998-563; PERSONAL--
IFT; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 205,900 to $ 210,900; TV from $ 205,900 to $ 210,900; 
2003 AV from $ 181,700 to $ 186,800; TV from $ 181,700 to $ 186,800; 
2004 AV from $ 159,700 to $ 164,600; TV from $ 159,700 to $ 164,600.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 17

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 17

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-04-3522; AH HOTEL PARTNERS LP; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-091-044; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $1,061,110 to $1,137,200; TV from $1,061,110 to $1,137,200; 
2003 AV from $ 958,300 to $1,088,000; TV from $ 958,300 to $1,088,000; 
2004 AV from $ 910,270 to $ 978,800; TV from $ 910,270 to $ 978,800.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2002, 2003, and 2004: 

2002:
Assessed Value: $ 305,510 to $ 544,700
Taxable Value: $ 305,510 to $ 544,700

2003:
Assessed Value: $ 455,250 to $ 621,300
Taxable Value: $ 455,250 to $ 621,300

2004:
Assessed Value: $ 387,140 to $ 472,100
Taxable Value: $ 387,140 to $ 472,100

154-04-3523; AIRGAS DATA LLC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-000-308; PERSONAL; Property.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3524; CHAMPION ENTERPRISES INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-093-045; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $ 465,000 to $ 537,700; TV from $ 465,000 to $ 537,700; 
2003 AV from $ 496,800 to $ 516,800; TV from $ 496,800 to $ 516,800.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3525; ESYS CORP; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-003-120; PERSONAL; Property; 



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 18

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 18

2003 AV from $  50,390 to $  58,000; TV from $  50,390 to $  58,000; 
2004 AV from $  55,000 to $  91,600; TV from $  55,000 to $  91,600.

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter.  The parties will meet to discuss the 
appropriate assessed and taxable values.
154-04-3526; ENERGY STEEL & SUPPLY CO; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-001-280; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $ 125,000 to $ 131,100; TV from $ 125,000 to $ 131,100; 
2003 AV from $ 100,970 to $ 126,400; TV from $ 100,970 to $ 126,400; 
2004 AV from $ 132,100 to $ 199,600; TV from $ 132,100 to $ 199,600.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter.  The parties will meet to discuss the 
appropriate assessed and taxable values.
154-04-3527; ELECTRONIC DATA SYSTEMS CORP; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-003-296; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 641,090 to $ 688,900; TV from $ 641,090 to $ 688,900; 
2004 AV from $ 563,140 to $ 612,800; TV from $ 563,140 to $ 612,800.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter.  The parties will meet to discuss the 
appropriate assessed and taxable values.
154-04-3528; EDS INFORMATION SERVICES; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-006-793; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $ 770,620 to $1,118,000; TV from $ 770,620 to $1,118,000; 
2003 AV from $ 792,420 to $2,383,400; TV from $ 792,420 to $2,383,400; 
2004 AV from $1,621,320 to $2,069,900; TV from $1,621,320 to $2,069,900.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3529; PANDA EXPRESS #471; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-099-070; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $ 117,900 to $ 161,800; TV from $ 117,900 to $ 161,800; 
2003 AV from $ 104,690 to $ 145,800; TV from $ 104,690 to $ 145,800; 
2004 AV from $  94,210 to $ 133,500; TV from $  94,210 to $ 133,500.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 19

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 19

154-04-3530; ARBY'S RESTAURANT; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-004-125; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2004 AV from $  50,000 to $  57,600; TV from $  50,000 to $  57,600.

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3531; AUTOLIV NORTH AMERICA INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-097-015; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $4,754,320 to $6,523,700; TV from $4,754,320 to $6,523,700; 
2003 AV from $4,472,380 to $5,869,600; TV from $4,472,380 to $5,869,600; 
2004 AV from $4,286,660 to $5,672,600; TV from $4,286,660 to $5,672,600.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3532; AUTOLIV NORTH AMERICAN INC; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-995-402; 
PERSONAL--IFT; Property; 
2002 AV from $2,482,850 to $2,220,900; TV from $2,482,850 to $2,220,900; 
2003 AV from $2,223,860 to $1,997,400; TV from $2,223,860 to $1,997,400; 
2004 AV from $2,033,350 to $1,788,200; TV from $2,033,350 to $1,788,200.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3533; AUTOMATION & MODULAR COMPONENTS INC; CITY OF 
AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-000-
015; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 417,520 to $ 471,900; TV from $ 417,520 to $ 471,900; 
2003 AV from $ 361,700 to $ 452,400; TV from $ 361,700 to $ 452,400; 
2004 AV from $ 375,000 to $ 382,200; TV from $ 375,000 to $ 382,200.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:
154-04-3536; BEKAERT ECD SOLAR SYSTEMS; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-002-014; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $1,307,280 to $1,222,900; TV from $1,307,280 to $1,222,900; 
2003 AV from $3,108,880 to $7,078,600; TV from $3,108,880 to $7,078,600; 
2004 AV from $3,887,620 to $5,475,700; TV from $3,887,620 to $5,475,700.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 20

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 20

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to postpone 
the below-referenced matter:
154-04-3537; BEKAERT ECD SOLAR SYSTEMS; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-25-000-330; PERSONAL-
IFT; Property; 
2002 AV from $5,863,250 to $5,954,300; TV from $5,863,250 to $5,954,300; 
2003 AV from $5,825,140 to $6,122,900; TV from $5,825,140 to $6,122,900; 
2004 AV from $10,424,290 to $10,384,200; TV from $10,424,290 to $10,384,200.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:
154-04-3539; BEKAERT ECD SOLAR SYSTEMS; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-25-001-052; PERSONAL--
IFT; Property; 
2002 AV from $13,981,450 to $13,803,600; TV from $13,981,450 to $13,803,600; 
2003 AV from $11,939,220 to $10,842,600; TV from $11,939,220 to $10,842,600.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3540; BORDERS INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-000-090; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 271,250 to $ 298,200; TV from $ 271,250 to $ 298,200; 
2003 AV from $ 255,690 to $ 285,100; TV from $ 255,690 to $ 285,100; 
2004 AV from $ 185,180 to $ 249,300; TV from $ 185,180 to $ 249,300.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
matter:
154-04-3541; BORG WARNER INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-002-134; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $4,838,000 to $4,871,000; TV from $4,838,000 to $4,871,000; 
2004 AV from $5,515,720 to $5,636,100; TV from $5,515,720 to $5,636,100.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 21

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 21

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3542; BOULEVARD APARTMENTS; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-002-225; PERSONAL; 
Property;
2002 AV from $ 100,000 to $ 155,100; TV from $ 100,000 to $ 155,100; 
2003 AV from $ 100,000 to $ 234,300; TV from $ 100,000 to $ 234,300; 
2004 AV from $ 100,000 to $ 206,800; TV from $ 100,000 to $ 206,800.

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3543; BRINKER RESTAURANT CORP MACARONI GRILL #199; 
CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-
99-00-001-040; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 187,150 to $ 194,600; TV from $ 187,150 to $ 194,600; 
2003 AV from $ 165,560 to $ 171,400; TV from $ 165,560 to $ 171,400; 
2004 AV from $ 150,210 to $ 156,900; TV from $ 150,210 to $ 156,900.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3544; BURGER KING VENTURE INC #9430; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-097-017; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  76,130 to $  78,600; TV from $  76,130 to $  78,600.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
matter:
154-04-3545; BROSE NORTH AMERICA INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-094-060; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $ 763,690 to $ 768,700; TV from $ 763,690 to $ 768,700; 
2003 AV from $ 965,890 to $ 991,800; TV from $ 965,890 to $ 991,800; 
2004 AV from $1,500,000 to $2,041,500; TV from $1,500,000 to $2,041,500.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3546; WENDY'S INTERNATIONAL INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-001-014; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $  85,690 to $ 108,600; TV from $  85,690 to $ 108,600; 
2003 AV from $  80,590 to $ 101,600; TV from $  80,590 to $ 101,600; 
2004 AV from $  78,100 to $  90,600; TV from $  78,100 to $  90,600.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 22

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 22

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3547; VICTOR INTERNATIONAL CORP; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-003-146; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 241,590 to $ 302,900; TV from $ 241,590 to $ 302,900; 
2004 AV from $ 242,920 to $ 325,700; TV from $ 242,920 to $ 325,700.

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3549; VALENTINE ROBOTICS INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-002-017; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $  77,670 to $  86,100; TV from $  77,670 to $  86,100; 
2003 AV from $  91,900 to $ 111,000; TV from $  91,900 to $ 111,000; 
2004 AV from $  75,470 to $ 120,500; TV from $  75,470 to $ 120,500.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2002, 2003, and 2004: 

2002:
Assessed Value: $3,079,110 to $3,057,400
Taxable Value: $3,079,110 to $3,057,400

2003:
Assessed Value: $3,076,020 to $3,104,100
Taxable Value: $3,076,020 to $3,104,100

2004:
Assessed Value: $3,500,720 to $3,524,000
Taxable Value: $3,500,720 to $3,524,000

154-04-3551; TSM CORP; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-005-970; PERSONAL; Property.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3552; HOT TOPIC INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-099-199; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  66,970 to $  78,300; TV from $  66,970 to $  78,300; 
2003 AV from $  61,250 to $  71,400; TV from $  61,250 to $  71,400;
2004 AV from $  55,920 to $  63,700; TV from $  55,920 to $  63,700.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 23

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 23

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
matter:
154-04-3553; HAVENWYCK HOSPITAL; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-002-149; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $ 249,370 to $ 271,100; TV from $ 249,370 to $ 271,100; 
2003 AV from $ 255,000 to $ 330,300; TV from $ 255,000 to $ 330,300; 
2004 AV from $ 225,000 to $ 347,700; TV from $ 225,000 to $ 347,700.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3554; HADEN INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-994-028; PERSONAL--IFT; 
Property;
2002 AV from $ 641,430 to $ 637,400; TV from $ 641,430 to $ 637,400; 
2004 AV from $ 510,110 to $ 515,000; TV from $ 510,110 to $ 515,000.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3555; GMRI INC DBA OLIVE GARDEN #1562; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-002-168; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 250,280 to $ 312,000; TV from $ 250,280 to $ 312,000; 
2004 AV from $ 226,430 to $ 266,600; TV from $ 226,430 to $ 266,600.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
matter:
154-04-3556; GKN SINTER METALS INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-003-305; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $   0     to $ 394,900; TV from $    0    to $ 394,900; 
2003 AV from $ 257,940 to $ 320,900; TV from $ 257,940 to $ 320,900; 
2004 AV from $ 254,290 to $ 310,900; TV from $ 254,290 to $ 310,900.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 24

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 24

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3557; GKN AUTOMOTIVE; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-001-859; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $4,388,330 to $4,551,200; TV from $4,388,330 to $4,551,200; 
2003 AV from $4,435,610 to $4,568,200; TV from $4,435,610 to $4,568,200; 
2004 AV from $4,648,740 to $4,586,000; TV from $4,648,740 to $4,586,000.

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3559; GEORGE P JOHNSON CO; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-995-403; PERSONAL--
IFT; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 567,900 to $ 569,300; TV from $ 567,900 to $ 569,300; 
2003 AV from $ 387,420 to $ 510,400; TV from $ 387,420 to $ 510,400; 
2004 AV from $ 339,900 to $ 443,500; TV from $ 339,900 to $ 443,500.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2003 and 2004 and withdraw 
the year 2002: 

2003:
Assessed Value: $ 786,500 to $1,214,400
Taxable Value: $ 786,500 to $1,214,400

2004:
Assessed Value: $ 711,700 to $1,384,000
Taxable Value: $ 711,700 to $1,384,000

154-04-3560; GEORGE P JOHNSON CO; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-097-039; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $2,164,810 to $2,142,700; TV from $2,164,810 to $2,142,700.
2003 AV from $ 786,460 to $1,877,500; TV from $ 786,460 to $1,877,500; 
2004 AV from $ 711,690 to $1,962,600; TV from $ 711,690 to $1,962,600.
The Commission admitted Assessor Exhibit 1.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3562; EARLY WARNING HEALTHCARE INSTITUTE; CITY OF 
AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-003-
074; PERSONAL; Property; 



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 25

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 25

2003 AV from $ 100,000 to $ 251,800; TV from $ 100,000 to $ 251,800; 
2004 AV from $ 307,120 to $ 209,200; TV from $ 307,120 to $ 209,200.

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3563; EAGLE FASTENERS INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-092-120; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $  70,870 to $  93,100; TV from $  70,870 to $  93,100; 
2003 AV from $  64,870 to $  84,800; TV from $  64,870 to $  84,800; 
2004 AV from $  59,430 to $  77,400; TV from $  59,430 to $  77,400.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3564; KOPPY CORP; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-091-157; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $5,827,550 to $5,727,100; TV from $5,827,550 to $5,727,100; 
2003 AV from $6,500,000 to $7,010,300; TV from $6,500,000 to $7,010,300; 
2004 AV from $6,750,000 to $7,635,900; TV from $6,750,000 to $7,635,900.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3565; KFC US PROPERTIES #Y322051; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-003-164; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2003 AV from $  83,360 to $ 161,200; TV from $  83,360 to $ 161,200; 
2004 AV from $ 117,040 to $ 137,600; TV from $ 117,040 to $ 137,600.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3567; JABIL CIRCUIT INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-001-158; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $12,713,370 to $14,155,400; TV from $12,713,370 to $14,155,400; 
2003 AV from $12,273,320 to $12,621,600; TV from $12,273,320 to $12,621,600; 
2004 AV from $6,808,300 to $8,740,400; TV from $6,808,300 to $8,740,400.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 26

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 

                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 26

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
change the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the years 
2003 and 2004 and allow the withdrawal of the requested assessed and taxable 
values for the year 2002: 

2003:
Assessed Value: $ 748,750 to $1,588,800
Taxable Value: $ 748,750 to $1,588,800

2004:
Assessed Value: $ 794,580 to $1,322,200
Taxable Value: $ 794,580 to $1,322,200

154-04-3568; ITT INDUSTRIES FLUID HANDLING CORP; CITY OF 
AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-099-
438; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $1,250,000 to $1,407,300; TV from $1,250,000 to $1,407,300.
The Commission admitted Assessor Exhibit 1.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2002, 2003, and 2004: 

2002:
Assessed Value: $5,045,210 to $3,785,000
Taxable Value: $5,045,210 to $3,785,000

2003:
Assessed Value: $4,051,190 to $3,316,500
Taxable Value: $4,051,190 to $3,316,500

2004:
Assessed Value: $2,657,160 to $2,554,000



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 27

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 27

Taxable Value: $2,657,160 to $2,554,000

154-04-3569; INALFA ROOF SYSTEMS INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-097-119; PERSONAL; 
Property. 

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3570; MICHIGAN SPINE CARE; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-004-122; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2004 AV from $  50,000 to $ 160,600; TV from $  50,000 to $ 160,600.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
matter:
154-04-3571; M & N PLASTICS; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-997-200; PERSONAL--IFT; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $ 559,840 to $ 539,100; TV from $ 559,840 to $ 539,100; 
2003 AV from $ 508,010 to $ 489,000; TV from $ 508,010 to $ 489,000; 
2004 AV from $ 432,680 to $ 448,800; TV from $ 432,680 to $ 448,800.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3572; LEAR TECHNOLOGIES LLC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-009-284; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $1,444,160 to $2,200,800; TV from $1,444,160 to $2,200,800; 
2003 AV from $1,948,350 to $1,950,800; TV from $1,948,350 to $1,950,800; 
2004 AV from $1,649,650 to $1,647,300; TV from $1,649,650 to $1,647,300.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3573; LDM TECHNOLOGIES INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-097-058; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $1,889,740 to $2,085,800; TV from $1,889,740 to $2,085,800; 
2003 AV from $1,483,860 to $1,738,000; TV from $1,483,860 to $1,738,000; 



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 28

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 28

2004 AV from $1,298,240 to $1,532,800; TV from $1,298,240 to $1,532,800.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
matter:
154-04-3574; OSMIC INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-25-001-104; PERSONAL--IFT; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 832,540 to $ 813,000; TV from $ 832,540 to $ 813,000; 
2003 AV from $ 950,220 to $ 967,900; TV from $ 950,220 to $ 967,900.

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
matter:
154-04-3575; OSMIC INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-002-126; PERSONAL; Property;
2002 AV from $ 863,360 to $ 735,500; TV from $ 863,360 to $ 735,500; 
2003 AV from $ 780,570 to $ 732,800; TV from $ 780,570 to $ 732,800; 
2004 AV from $ 707,810 to $ 753,600; TV from $ 707,810 to $ 753,600.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3576; MUNN TRACTOR SASLES INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-003-900; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $  82,850 to $ 104,600; TV from $  82,850 to $ 104,600; 
2003 AV from $  73,900 to $  98,900; TV from $  73,900 to $  98,900; 
2004 AV from $  71,460 to $  77,700; TV from $  71,460 to $  77,700.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3578; MULLIGANS GOLF COURSE; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-099-282; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $ 200,000 to $ 360,900; TV from $ 200,000 to $ 360,900; 
2003 AV from $ 250,000 to $ 322,900; TV from $ 250,000 to $ 322,900; 
2004 AV from $ 250,000 to $ 292,000; TV from $ 250,000 to $ 292,000.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3579; POM GROUP INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-25-001-099; PERSONAL--IFT; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $2,710,720 to $2,403,000; TV from $2,710,720 to $2,403,000; 



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 29

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 29

2003 AV from $2,662,150 to $2,681,000; TV from $2,662,150 to $2,681,000; 
2004 AV from $2,327,050 to $2,363,400; TV from $2,327,050 to $2,363,400.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3580; NEIMAN MARCUS LAST CALL; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-099-099; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2004 AV from $ 154,690 to $ 191,400; TV from $ 154,690 to $ 191,400.

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3581; NEW PAR DBA VERIZON WIRELESS; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-097-004; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 219,550 to $ 263,600; TV from $ 219,550 to $ 263,600; 
2003 AV from $ 192,500 to $ 258,900; TV from $ 192,500 to $ 258,900; 
2004 AV from $ 175,000 to $ 231,400; TV from $ 175,000 to $ 231,400.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3584; TRANSPORTATION DESIGN & MFG; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-090-181; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 262,410 to $ 332,600; TV from $ 262,410 to $ 332,600; 
2003 AV from $ 267,700 to $ 357,900; TV from $ 267,700 to $ 357,900; 
2004 AV from $ 315,210 to $ 373,500; TV from $ 315,210 to $ 373,500.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented and 
denied the request for postponement: 
154-04-3585; TORCA PRODUCTS INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-005-890; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2004 AV from $1,135,360 to $1,110,200; TV from $1,135,360 to $1,110,200.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
matter:
154-04-3586; SUBURBAN TOOL INC C/O FOLLMER RUDEWICZ ADV; 
CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-
99-00-096-110; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 337,060 to $ 342,000; TV from $ 337,060 to $ 342,000; 



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 30

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 30

2003 AV from $ 309,170 to $ 440,400; TV from $ 309,170 to $ 440,400; 
2004 AV from $ 406,710 to $ 412,100; TV from $ 406,710 to $ 412,100.

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
matter:
154-04-3587; SNAP-ON TOOLS LLC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-090-006; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $ 285,410 to $ 293,800; TV from $ 285,410 to $ 293,800; 
2003 AV from $ 256,730 to $ 264,300; TV from $ 256,730 to $ 264,300; 
2004 AV from $ 233,960 to $ 241,200; TV from $ 233,960 to $ 241,200.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
matter:
154-04-3588; ROUSH INDUSTRIES INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-25-099-652; PERSONAL--
IFT; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 138,530 to $ 154,800; TV from $ 138,500 to $ 154,800; 
2003 AV from $ 113,370 to $ 127,300; TV from $ 113,400 to $ 127,300; 
2004 AV from $  90,490 to $  89,100; TV from $  90,490 to $  89,100.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3589; QUIZNO'S SUB SHOP; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-004-159; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  70,000 to $  83,400; TV from $  70,000 to $  83,400.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3591; PLASTECH ENGINEERED PRODUCTS INC; CITY OF 
AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-004-
113; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 726,160 to $ 727,500; TV from $ 726,160 to $ 727,500.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 31

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 31

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
change the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the years 
2002, 2003, and 2004: 

2002:
Assessed Value: $ 209,360 to $ 470,000
Taxable Value: $ 209,360 to $ 470,000

2003:
Assessed Value: $ 268,360 to $ 435,000
Taxable Value: $ 268,360 to $ 435,000

2004:
Assessed Value: $ 300,000 to $ 390,000
Taxable Value: $ 300,000 to $ 390,000

154-04-3592; POM GROUP INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-002-131; PERSONAL; Property.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3594; JARBOU INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; AVONDALE Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-003-026; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  90,000 to $ 229,200; TV from $  90,000 to $ 229,200; 
2004 AV from $  89,760 to $ 202,500; TV from $  89,760 to $ 202,500.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:
154-04-3595; JAMCO MFG INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; AVONDALE Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-002-757; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 240,660 to $ 262,800; TV from $ 240,660 to $ 262,800; 
2003 AV from $ 224,730 to $ 254,300; TV from $ 224,730 to $ 254,300; 
2004 AV from $ 206,100 to $ 242,700; TV from $ 206,100 to $ 242,700.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 32

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 32

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:
154-04-3597; VSI AUTOMATION ASSEMBLY INC C/O PRICE 
WATERHOUSE; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
AVONDALE Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-006-500; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 103,710 to $ 264,000; TV from $ 103,710 to $ 264,000; 
2003 AV from $  95,860 to $ 236,800; TV from $  95,860 to $ 236,800; 
2004 AV from $  86,120 to $ 211,500; TV from $  86,120 to $ 211,500.

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
matter:
154-04-3599; ZAX AUTO WASH C/O COLLINS BURI & MCCONKEY; CITY 
OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; AVONDALE Sch. Dist.; 02-99-
00-089-090; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  66,410 to $  70,200; TV from $  66,410 to $  70,200; 
2004 AV from $  82,550 to $ 100,800; TV from $  82,550 to $ 100,800.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3602; ASC INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-002-056; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  40,710 to $  68,200; TV from $  40,710 to $  68,200.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2002, 2003, and 2004: 

2002:
Assessed Value: $   78,000 to $ 113,500
Taxable Value: $   78,000 to $ 113,500

2003:
Assessed Value: $ 113,300 to $ 253,300
Taxable Value: $ 113,300 to $ 253,300

2004:
Assessed Value: $ 145,130 to $ 187,100
Taxable Value: $ 145,130 to $ 187,100

154-04-3603; ROUSH INDUSTRIES INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-000-131; PERSONAL; 



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 33

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 33

Property; 
2002 AV from $  78,090 to $ 116,100; TV from $  78,090 to $ 116,100; 
2003 AV from $ 284,250 to $ 253,300; TV from $ 284,250 to $ 253,300; 
2004 AV from $ 187,130 to $ 187,102; TV from $ 187,130 to $ 187,102.

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to postpone 
the below-referenced matter:  
154-04-3605; EDS INFORMATION SERVICES LLC; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-099-416; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $19,126,330 to $33,186,500; TV from $19,126,330 to $33,186,500; 
2003 AV from $16,542,350 to $29,434,200; TV from $16,542,350 to $29,434,200; 
2004 AV from $14,757,190 to $23,996,400; TV from $14,757,190 to $23,996,400.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-04-3606; TK HOLDINGS INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-090-016; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $2,250,230 to $2,432,700; TV from $2,250,230 to $2,432,700; 
2003 AV from $2,146,250 to $2,766,800; TV from $2,146,250 to $2,766,800; 
2004 AV from $2,194,000 to $2,765,400; TV from $2,194,000 to $2,765,400.
The Commission admitted Taxpayer Exhibit 1.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4023; AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS USA INC; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-091-066; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $1,018,590 to $1,632,200; TV from $1,018,590 to $1,632,200; 
2003 AV from $1,276,140 to $1,896,200; TV from $1,276,140 to $1,896,200; 
2004 AV from $1,500,000 to $1,782,000; TV from $1,500,000 to $1,782,000.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 34

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 34

154-04-4027; PROGRESSIVE INSURANCE CO; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-004-109; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2004 AV from $  65,000 to $ 126,100; TV from $  65,000 to $ 126,100.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4029; KLO-SURE INSULATION COUPLINGS; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-003-271; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  37,030 to $  55,000; TV from $  37,030 to $  55,000.

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4030; HYDRA-ZORB; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-002-380; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 241,320 to $ 264,600; TV from $ 241,320 to $ 264,600; 
2003 AV from $ 228,740 to $ 232,100; TV from $ 228,740 to $ 232,100; 
2004 AV from $ 201,360 to $ 240,600; TV from $ 201,360 to $ 240,600.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
change the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values: 

2002:
Assessed Value: $ 294,910 to $ 369,000
Taxable Value: $ 294,910 to $ 369,000

2003:
Assessed Value: $ 287,710 to $ 336,500
Taxable Value: $ 287,710 to $ 336,500

2004:
Assessed Value: $ 366,260 to $ 402,700
Taxable Value: $ 366,260 to $ 402,700

154-04-4031; DAIMLER CHRYSLER MOTORS CO LLC; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-097-172; 
PERSONAL; Property.
The Commission admitted Assessor Exhibit 1.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2002 
and 2004 and deny the year 2003 because of lack of jurisdiction: 



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 35

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 35

154-04-4033; TREVARROW INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-005-910; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 138,420 to $ 141,500; TV from $ 138,420 to $ 141,500; 
2003 AV from $ 137,320 to $ 122,800; TV from $ 137,320 to $ 122,800; 
2004 AV from $ 390,250 to $ 787,200; TV from $ 390,250 to $ 787,200.

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:
154-04-4034; SIEMENS AUTOMOTIVE; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-091-128; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $8,297,810 to $13,620,000; TV from $8,297,810 to $13,620,000; 
2003 AV from $7,152,980 to $13,577,100; TV from $7,152,980 to $13,577,100; 
2004 AV from $6,686,470 to $10,906,700; TV from $6,686,470 to $10,906,700.
The Commission admitted Taxpayer Exhibit 1.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4036; ELLIOTT GROUP INTERNATIONAL INC; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-097-030; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  98,460 to $  81,600; TV from $  98,460 to $  81,600; 
2003 AV from $  79,010 to $  69,800; TV from $  79,010 to $  69,800; 
2004 AV from $  65,940 to $  58,700; TV from $  65,940 to $  58,700.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4037; ELLIOTT GROUP INTERNATIONAL INC; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-996-117; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  60,190 to $  64,000; TV from $  60,190 to $  64,000.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:
154-04-4377; UNITED SOLAR OVONIC LLC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-25-001-052-01; 
PERSONAL; Property;  TP



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 36

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 36

2002 AV from $13,981,450 to $7,854,750; TV from $13,981,450 to $7,854,750; 
2003 AV from $11,939,220 to $7,854,750; TV from $11,939,220 to $7,854,750; 
2004 AV from $10,525,360 to $13,981,455; TV from $10,525,360 to 
$13,981,455.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:
154-04-4378; UNITED SOLAR OVONIC LLC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-002-014; PERSONAL; 
Property;  TP
2002 AV from $1,307,280 to $ 431,524; TV from $1,307,280 to $ 431,524; 
2003 AV from $3,108,880 to $2,261,174; TV from $3,108,880 to $2,261,174; 
2004 AV from $3,887,620 to $2,809,912; TV from $3,887,620 to $2,809,912.

Item 3 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:
154-04-4379; UNITED SOLAR OVONIC LLC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-25-000-330-01; PERSONAL; 
Property;  TP
2002 AV from $  5,863,250 to $  5,864,285; TV from $  5,863,250 to $  5,864,285; 
2003 AV from $  5,825,140 to $  5,993,059; TV from $  5,825,140 to $  5,993,059; 
2004 AV from $10,424,290 to $10,426,766; TV from $10,424,290 to $10,426,766.

Item 4. Scheduled for 11:00 A.M.
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-033, Mary L. Zalewski
Handy Township, Livingston County.  Parcel No. 4705-12-100-030

Item 5. Scheduled for 11:15 A.M.
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-118, Joseph Pandy, Jr. and Elizabeth Pandy
Eveline Township, Charlevoix County.  Parcel No. 006-031-011-10.

Item 6. Scheduled for 11:30 A.M.
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
postpone this matter and to refer it to staff to revisit the property for verification 
of the business being conducted or to be conducted on these parcels.  The 



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 37

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 37

Commission admitted Taxpayer Exhibits 1, 2, and 3.

Classification Appeal No. 04-003A, Ronald Abbas
Newkirk Township, Lake County.  Parcel No. 43-02-502-010-40.
2004 Classification:  Residential Real.
Requested Classification:  Agricultural Real.
Assessor’s Recommendation:  Residential Real.  
Assessment and Certification Division Staff Recommendation:  Residential Real.  

Classification Appeal No. 04-003B, Ronald Abbas
Newkirk Township, Lake County.  Parcel No. 43-02-502-010-50.
2004 Classification:  Residential Real.
Requested Classification:  Agricultural Real.
Assessor’s Recommendation:  Residential Real.  
Assessment and Certification Division Staff Recommendation:  Residential Real.  

Item 6 (continued):

Classification Appeal No. 04-004, Dylan Abbas
Newkirk Township, Lake County.  Parcel No. 43-02-502-010-60.
2004 Classification:  Residential Real.
Requested Classification:  Agricultural Real.
Assessor’s Recommendation:  Residential Real.  
Assessment and Certification Division Staff Recommendation:  Residential Real.  

Item 7: Scheduled for 2:30 P.M.
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the matter and requested that staff revisit the property to review the 
number of acres being used for agricultural purposes and determine whether the 
staff recommendation would change:
Classification Appeal No. 04-018, William F. Jordan
Kearney Township, Antrim County.  Parcel No. 05-10-003-011-00.
2004 Classification:  Residential Real.
Requested Classification:  Agricultural Real.
Assessor’s Recommendation:  Residential Real.  
Assessment and Certification Division Staff Recommendation:  Residential Real.  

Item 8. Scheduled for 2:45 P.M.
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the matter and request that staff revisit the properties to determine 
whether residential is the recommended classification even though they are being 
entirely farmed.  The Commission admitted Taxpayer Exhibit 1.

Classification Appeal No. 04-073, LeVern and Linda Tucker
Almont Township, Lapeer County.  Parcel No. 44-001-023-002-00.
2004 Classification:  Developmental Real.
Requested Classification:  Agricultural Real.
Assessor’s Recommendation:  Developmental Real.  



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 38

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 38

Assessment and Certification Division Staff Recommendation:  Residential Real.  

Classification Appeal No. 04-074, LeVern and Linda Tucker
Almont Township, Lapeer County.  Parcel No. 44-001-023-002-10.
2004 Classification:  Developmental Real.
Requested Classification:  Agricultural Real.
Assessor’s Recommendation:  Developmental Real.  
Assessment and Certification Division Staff Recommendation:  Residential Real.  

Classification Appeal No. 04-075, LeVern and Linda Tucker
Almont Township, Lapeer County.  Parcel No. 44-001-023-002-20.
2004 Classification:  Developmental Real.
Requested Classification:  Agricultural Real.
Assessor’s Recommendation:  Developmental Real.  
Assessment and Certification Division Staff Recommendation:  Residential Real.  

Item 8 (continued):

Classification Appeal No. 04-076, LeVern and Linda Tucker
Almont Township, Lapeer County.  Parcel No. 44-001-023-002-30.
2004 Classification:  Developmental Real.
Requested Classification:  Agricultural Real.
Assessor’s Recommendation:  Developmental Real.  
Assessment and Certification Division Staff Recommendation:  Residential Real.  

Classification Appeal No. 04-077, LeVern and Linda Tucker
Almont Township, Lapeer County.  Parcel No. 44-001-026-004-00.
2004 Classification:  Residential Real.
Requested Classification:  Agricultural Real.
Assessor’s Recommendation:  Residential Real.  
Assessment and Certification Division Staff Recommendation:  Residential Real.  

Item 9. Scheduled for 3:15 P.M. 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-122, Michael Maley 
Brockway Township, St. Clair County.  Parcel No. 74-10-034-4001-450.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-123, Michael Maley 
Brockway Township, St. Clair County.  Parcel No. 74-10-034-4001-400.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 39

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 39

Classification Appeal No. 04-124, Michael Maley 
Brockway Township, St. Clair County.  Parcel No. 74-10-034-4001-100.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-125, Michael Maley 
Brockway Township, St. Clair County.  Parcel No. 74-10-034-4001-050.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-126, Michael Maley 
Brockway Township, St. Clair County.  Parcel No. 74-10-034-3001-400.

Item 9 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-127, Michael Maley 
Brockway Township, St. Clair County.  Parcel No. 74-10-034-3001-300.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-128, Michael Maley 
Brockway Township, St. Clair County.  Parcel No. 74-10-034-3001-200.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-129, Michael Maley 
Brockway Township, St. Clair County.  Parcel No. 74-10-034-3001-100.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-130, Michael Maley 
Brockway Township, St. Clair County.  Parcel No. 74-10-034-3001-000.

Item 10. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-006, John & Carrie Hanser
Greenwood Township, Wexford County, Parcel No. 2410-08-2401.  



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 40

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 40

Item 11. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-021, Daniel & Robin Girard
Burns Township, Shiawassee County, Parcel No. 016-33-200-006-02.  

Item 12. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-023, Gary McAllister
Buckeye Township, Gladwin County, Parcel No. 050-029-200-002-00.  

Item 13. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-025, Chad and Teresa Brown
Bloomingdale Township, Van Buren County, Parcel No. 80-05-008-032-02.  

Item 14. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-032, Lawrence Federico
James Township, Saginaw County, Parcel No. 16-11-4-07-1006-000.  

Item 15. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-036, Edgar C. & Karen Linton
Taymouth Township, Saginaw County, Parcel No. 27-10-5-33-2001-001.  

Item 16. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-037, Donald D. Sprague
Lincoln Township, Isabella County, Parcel No. 37-10-003-20-009-08.  

Item 17. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-038, Eric Hendricks
Orange Township, Kalkaska County, Parcel No. 010-021-016-00.  

Item 18. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-039, Neal D. Nielsen
Vienna Township, Montmorency County, Parcel No. 008-104-000-030-00.  



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 41

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 41

Item 19. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-056, Weldon Burchill
Bruce Township, Chippewa County, Parcel No. 002-068-013-50.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-056 A, Weldon Burchill
Bruce Township, Chippewa County, Parcel No. 002-068-014-50.  

Item 20. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-071, Gayle A. Hansen
Kearney Township, Antrim County, Parcel No. A,05-10-007-007-40.  

Item 21. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 
2004:
Classification Appeal No. 04-119, Wolverine Beagle Club
Irving Township, Barry County, Parcel No. 08-08-025-013-00.  

Item 22. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved the 
below-referenced MCL 211.54 notifications of omitted or incorrectly reported 
property concurred in by both the assessing officer and the owner: 

154-01-1449; BANC ONE LEASING CORP.; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 83-0000-043030; PERSONAL; Property; 
2000 AV from $ 524,600 to $ 378,900; TV from $ 524,600 to $ 378,900.

154-02-0233; BANC ONE LEASING CORP.-TAX; MACOMB TWP.; 
MACOMB COUNTY; CHIPPEWA VALLEY Sch. Dist.; 09-50-51221-3; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2001 AV from $  36,830 to $  0     ; TV from $  36,830 to $   0    .

154-02-0234; BANC ONE LEASING CORP.-TAX; MACOMB TWP.; 
MACOMB COUNTY; CHIPPEWA VALLEY Sch. Dist.; 09-50-00060-1; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2000 AV from $ 236,790 to $ 195,010; TV from $ 236,790 to $ 195,010.

154-02-0511; BANC ONE LEASING CORP.; REDFORD TWP.; WAYNE 
COUNTY; REDFORD UNION Sch. Dist.; 79-999-00-0206-099; PERSONAL; 
Property; 2000 AV from $  10,700 to $   5,720; TV from $  10,700 to $   5,720.

154-03-0641; BANC ONE LEASING CORP.; MENDON TWP.; SAINT 



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 42

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 42

JOSEPH COUNTY; MENDON Sch. Dist.; 75-044-000-140-00; PERSONAL; 
Property; 2000 AV from $ 110,550 to $   0    ; TV from $ 110,550 to $   0    .

154-03-2669; FLEET BUSINESS CREDIT LLC; CITY OF ROCHESTER 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; AVONDALE Sch. Dist.; 70-99-00-400-230; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2001 AV from $  51,360 to $   0   ; TV from $  51,360 to $   0    .

154-04-0754; RILAR; CITY OF MOUNT CLEMENS; MACOMB COUNTY; 
MOUNT CLEMENS Sch. Dist.; 50-55-800-061-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 151,600 to $ 192,700; TV from $ 151,600 to $ 192,700.

Item 22 (continued):

154-04-1587; DANSE CORP; CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; LAMPHERE Sch. Dist.; 44-99-01-030-150; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 350,000 to $ 250,000; TV from $ 350,000 to $ 250,000; 
2004 AV from $ 295,510 to $ 245,510; TV from $ 295,510 to $ 245,510.

154-04-2520; VALASSIS MANUFACTURING CO; CITY OF LIVONIA; 
WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-998-01-9891-078; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $ 877,990 to $1,054,900; TV from $ 877,990 to $1,054,900; 
2003 AV from $ 794,520 to $ 954,590; TV from $ 794,520 to $ 954,590; 
2004 AV from $ 752,790 to $ 904,430; TV from $ 752,790 to $ 904,430.

154-04-2964; ABC ROLLOFF SERVICE; BEDFORD TWP.; MONROE 
COUNTY; BEDFORD Sch. Dist.; 58-02-800-713-99; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  14,470 to $  19,370; TV from $  14,470 to $  19,370.

154-04-3015; SUBWAY; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA 
Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-7430-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $   2,820 to $   7,750; TV from $   2,820 to $   7,750; 
2003 AV from $   2,310 to $   7,100; TV from $   2,310 to $   7,100; 
2004 AV from $   1,980 to $   6,420; TV from $   1,980 to $   6,420.

154-04-3146; MODERN PLASTICS TECHNOLOGY LLC; PORT HURON 
TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 28-999-0138-200; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 353,150 to $ 292,600; TV from $ 353,150 to $ 292,600; 
2003 AV from $  81,000 to $  86,350; TV from $  81,000 to $  86,350; 
2004 AV from $  73,500 to $  78,300; TV from $  73,500 to $  78,300.

154-04-3790; SHUERT INDUSTRIES INC; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; 
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-04-126-008-001; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $2,074,500 to $2,432,200; TV from $2,074,500 to $2,432,200; 



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 43

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 43

2003 AV from $1,996,600 to $2,348,300; TV from $1,996,600 to $2,348,300; 
2004 AV from $1,740,800 to $2,077,150; TV from $1,740,800 to $2,077,150.

154-04-3855; MODERN PLASTIC TECHNOLOGY; PORT HURON TWP.; 
SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 28-901-0013-000; 
PERSONAL--IFT; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 411,700 to $ 392,050; TV from $ 411,700 to $ 392,050; 
2004 AV from $ 555,500 to $ 540,200; TV from $ 555,500 to $ 540,200.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 44

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 44

Item 22 (continued):

154-04-3856; MODERN PLASTIC TECHNOLOGY; PORT HURON TWP.; 
SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 28-901-0010-000; 
PERSONAL--IFT; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 544,350 to $ 589,650; TV from $ 544,350 to $ 589,650; 
2003 AV from $ 463,650 to $ 454,100; TV from $ 463,650 to $ 454,100; 
2004 AV from $ 401,750 to $ 392,450; TV from $ 401,750 to $ 392,450.

154-04-4002; ONODI TOOL & ENGINEERING CO; CITY OF MELVINDALE; 
WAYNE COUNTY; MELVINDALE Sch. Dist.; 47-999-00-0700-000; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $ 472,800; TV from $   0     to $ 472,800.

154-04-4004; OAKWOOD GYM; CITY OF MELVINDALE; WAYNE 
COUNTY; MELVINDALE Sch. Dist.; 47-999-00-0699-200; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $   2,300 to $  31,600; TV from $   2,300 to $  31,600; 
2003 AV from $   1,900 to $  27,800; TV from $   1,900 to $  27,800; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $  37,800; TV from $   0     to $  37,800.

154-04-4007; SAV'S; CITY OF MELVINDALE; WAYNE COUNTY; 
MELVINDALE Sch. Dist.; 47-999-00-1141-003; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $   4,300; TV from $    0    to $   4,300.

154-04-4224; AL AJAMI RESTAURANT; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-689900; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 115,450 to $ 133,700; TV from $ 115,450 to $ 133,700; 
2004 AV from $ 100,050 to $ 237,850; TV from $ 100,050 to $ 237,850.

154-04-4230; DESERT IN ALASKA CORP; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-596000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $   1,000 to $   8,000; TV from $   1,000 to $   8,000.

154-04-4235; FORD ESTATES INC; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-354500; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 143,200 to $ 152,950; TV from $ 143,200 to $ 152,950; 
2003 AV from $ 120,400 to $ 127,650; TV from $ 120,400 to $ 127,650;
2004 AV from $ 111,500 to $ 117,400; TV from $ 111,500 to $ 117,400.

154-04-4258; MIDWESTERN DENTAL ASSOCIATES; CITY OF 
DEARBORN; WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-430500; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $   7,100 to $  38,500; TV from $   7,100 to $  38,500; 
2003 AV from $   6,500 to $  38,500; TV from $   6,500 to $  38,500; 
2004 AV from $   6,050 to $  38,500; TV from $   6,050 to $  38,500.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 45

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 45

Item 22 (continued):

154-04-4263; OAKWOOD BAR & GRILL; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-283000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $   9,450 to $  15,700; TV from $   9,450 to $  15,700; 
2003 AV from $   8,800 to $  14,400; TV from $   8,800 to $  14,400; 
2004 AV from $   8,000 to $  13,750; TV from $   8,000 to $  13,750.

154-04-4268; SKYL PHYSIATRIST ASSOCIATION; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-766000; PERSONAL; 
Property; 2002 AV from $   1,100 to $   7,500; TV from $   1,100 to $   7,500.

154-05-0025; LMD INVESTMENTS; GREEN OAK TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-123; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  11,800 to $   0    ; TV from $  11,800 to $    0   .

154-05-0043; JAC POUCH INC; CITY OF DOWAGIAC; CASS COUNTY; 
DOWAGIAC UNION Sch. Dist.; 14-160-900-018-00; REAL--IFT; Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $  69,900; TV from $   0     to $  69,900.

154-05-0044; DUCTS OF THE NORTH; LITTLEFIELD TWP.; EMMET 
COUNTY; LITTLEFIELD Sch. Dist.; 24-07-90-01-103-358; PERSONAL; 
Property; 2004 AV from $   2,250 to $  0    ; TV from $   2,250 to $    0   .

154-05-0048; ANDROID INDUSTRIES; MUNDY TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; 
CARMEN-AINSWORTH Sch. Dist.; 15-80-198-804; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $  27,000; TV from $    0    to $  27,000.

154-05-0075; UNITED RENTALS INC; CITY OF KENTWOOD; KENT 
COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-024-454; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  58,500 to $  61,600; TV from $  58,500 to $  61,600.

154-05-0080; NEXTEL WEST CORP; GREEN OAK TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-134; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  0      to $  70,900; TV from $    0    to $  70,900.

154-05-0091; VAN WIEREN REAL ESTATE; CITY OF GRANT; NEWAYGO 
COUNTY; GRANT Sch. Dist.; 62-22-24-127-040; REAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $  41,400; TV from $   0     to $  41,400.

154-05-0116; RAVE FINANCIAL SERVICES; LITTLEFIELD TWP.; EMMET 
COUNTY; LITTLEFIELD Sch. Dist.; 24-41-90-01-103-388; PERSONAL; 
Property; 2003 AV from $  16,000 to $   0    ; TV from $  16,000 to $   0    .



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 46

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 46

Item 22 (continued):

154-05-0130; ADVANCED METROLOGY SERVICES INC; CITY OF 
WAYLAND; ALLEGAN COUNTY; WAYLAND UNION Sch. Dist.; 03-56-900-
353-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $  32,300; TV from $    0    to $  32,300.

154-05-0143; COUNTRY CLUB OF JACKSON; SUMMIT TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-13-37-000-097-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 302,400 to $ 329,600; TV from $ 302,400 to $ 329,600; 
2004 AV from $ 261,300 to $ 276,800; TV from $ 261,300 to $ 276,800.

154-05-0144; LIBRA INDUSTRIES INC OF MI; CITY OF JACKSON; 
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-261550000; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 458,400 to $ 483,350; TV from $ 458,400 to $ 483,350.

154-05-0148; OMNIPOINT HOLIDNGS DBA T-MOBILE; CITY OF 
KALAMAZOO; KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 
9052731; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 139,000 to $ 161,800; TV from $ 139,000 to $ 161,800.

154-05-0180; DAYS INN/TELEGRAPH INN INC; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-67-122-000; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  72,950 to $  82,550; TV from $  72,950 to $  82,550; 
2004 AV from $  67,410 to $  82,650; TV from $  67,410 to $  82,650.

154-05-0187; LMD INVESTMENTS LLC; GREEN OAK TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-123; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  11,800 to $  0     ; TV from $  11,800 to $   0    .

154-05-0188; OLYMPUS AMERICA INC; CITY OF TROY; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; TROY Sch. Dist.; 88-99-00-735-710; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  30,040 to $   0    ; TV from $  30,040 to $  0     ; 
2004 AV from $  25,650 to $   0    ; TV from $  25,650 to $    0   .

154-05-0190; NASHED SULAIMAN; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB 
COUNTY; FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-118-505; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  48,526 to $  42,800; TV from $  48,526 to $  42,800; 
2005 AV from $   9,915 to $  42,800; TV from $   9,915 to $  42,800.

154-05-0211; DIESEL USA INC; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-998450; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  53,650 to $  73,150; TV from $  53,650 to $  73,150; 
2004 AV from $  61,400 to $  68,150; TV from $  61,400 to $  68,150.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 47

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 47

Item 22 (continued):

154-05-0255; DEWEY FREDERICKSON LLC; CITY OF WAYLAND; 
ALLEGAN COUNTY; WAYLAND UNION Sch. Dist.; 03-56-900-358-00; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $    900; TV from $   0     to $    900.

154-05-0258; DM LEASING CO INC; DELHI CHARTER TWP.; INGHAM 
COUNTY; MASON Sch. Dist.; 33-25-05-90-934-296; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  24,800 to $  28,700; TV from $  24,800 to $  28,700; 
2004 AV from $  21,300 to $  23,550; TV from $  21,300 to $  23,550.

154-05-0259; ART MOEHN; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; EAST 
JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-08-42-600-097-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 301,624 to $ 286,850; TV from $ 301,624 to $ 286,850; 
2004 AV from $ 318,149 to $ 302,000; TV from $ 318,149 to $ 302,000.

154-05-0260; ROD MILLS & SONS INC; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-08-40-600-100-00; PERSONAL; 
Property;
2003 AV from $ 179,974 to $ 196,550; TV from $ 179,974 to $ 196,550; 
2004 AV from $ 199,903 to $ 218,350; TV from $ 199,903 to $ 218,350.

154-05-0261; KELLOGG CRANKSHAFT CO; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-08-40-600-011-10; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 858,041 to $ 877,250; TV from $ 858,041 to $ 877,250; 
2004 AV from $ 809,201 to $ 964,750; TV from $ 809,201 to $ 964,750.

154-05-0264; CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE #136; 
BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-08-44-
600-075-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 100,182 to $  97,650; TV from $ 100,182 to $  97,650; 
2004 AV from $  99,379 to $  95,600; TV from $  99,379 to $  95,600.

154-05-0265; DIVERSIFIED PRECISION PRODUCTS; SPRING ARBOR 
TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 999-12-14-151-002-03; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 160,398 to $ 194,250; TV from $ 160,398 to $ 194,250; 
2004 AV from $  50,471 to $  60,400; TV from $  50,471 to $  60,400.

154-05-0266; DIVERSIFIED PRECISION PRODUCTS; SPRING ARBOR 
TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 999-12-14-151-002-06; 
PERSONAL; Property;
2003 AV from $   0     to $ 139,300; TV from $   0     to $ 139,300; 
2004 AV from $ 157,899 to $ 137,550; TV from $ 157,899 to $ 137,550.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 48

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 48

Item 22 (continued):

154-05-0268; TRW AUTOMOTIVE & SUBSID; CITY OF JACKSON; 
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-261490000; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 167,400 to $ 165,900; TV from $ 167,400 to $ 165,900; 
2004 AV from $   5,500 to $ 149,200; TV from $   5,500 to $ 149,200.

154-05-0269; TRW AUTOMOTIVE & SUBSID; CITY OF JACKSON; 
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-0302; PERSONAL--IFT; 
Property; 
2003 AV from $3,170,900 to $3,634,350; TV from $3,170,900 to $3,634,350; 
2004 AV from $2,669,100 to $3,168,250; TV from $2,669,100 to $3,168,250.

154-05-0270; TRW AUTOMOTIVE & SUBSID; CITY OF JACKSON; 
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-0296; PERSONAL--IFT; 
Property; 
2003 AV from $1,625,800 to $ 880,750; TV from $1,625,800 to $ 880,750; 
2004 AV from $ 779,400 to $ 800,800; TV from $ 779,400 to $ 800,800.

154-05-0271; TRW AUTOMOTIVE & SUBSID; CITY OF JACKSON; 
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-0166; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $2,225,700 to $2,552,050; TV from $2,225,700 to $2,552,050; 
2004 AV from $1,899,100 to $2,286,600; TV from $1,899,100 to $2,286,600.

154-05-0272; STATE FARM MUTUAL; CITY OF PORTAGE; KALAMAZOO 
COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 90002-035-C; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $1,067,500 to $1,116,900; TV from $1,067,500 to $1,116,900.

154-05-0273; HATTIE M & RONALD K BURNS; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; 
KENT COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-18-06-351-026; REAL; 
Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $  27,000; TV from $   0     to $  27,000; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $  29,600; TV from $    0    to $  27,621.

154-05-0274; SEVEN WORLDWIDE INC; CITY OF KENTWOOD; KENT 
COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-024-171; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $ 105,600; TV from $    0    to $ 105,600.

154-05-0276; INTERNATIONAL GAME TECHNOLOGY; MANISTIQUE 
TWP.; SCHOOLCRAFT COUNTY; MANISTIQUE Sch. Dist.; 77-05-900-080-
00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $  79,650; TV from $    0    to $  79,650.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 49

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 49

Item 22 (continued):

154-05-0278; ENERGY CONVERSION DEVICES INC; CITY OF 
ROCHESTER HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; AVONDALE Sch. Dist.; 70-99-
00-262-284-I; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 490,370 to $ 974,960; TV from $ 490,370 to $ 974,960.

154-05-0279; AMERICAN FELLOWSHIP MUTUAL INS CO; CITY OF 
SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-67-265-
250; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  26,640 to $  29,200; TV from $  26,640 to $  29,200; 
2004 AV from $  25,970 to $  28,800; TV from $  25,970 to $  28,800.

154-05-0280; LA FARGE CORP; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-65-216-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 338,790 to $ 345,390; TV from $ 338,790 to $ 345,390; 
2004 AV from $ 300,230 to $ 309,040; TV from $ 300,230 to $ 309,040.

154-05-0281; TETRA TECH EM INC; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-67-296-750; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   9,020 to $  10,020; TV from $   9,020 to $  10,020; 
2004 AV from $   9,680 to $  10,680; TV from $   9,680 to $  10,680.

154-05-0282; HIGHLAND DEVELOPMENT GROUP; SALINE TWP.; 
WASHTENAW COUNTY; SALINE Sch. Dist.; R-99-10-007-600; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $  15,000; TV from $   0     to $  15,000; 
2004 AV from $   2,000 to $  13,500; TV from $   2,000 to $  13,500.

154-05-0283; KEVIN'S LANDSCAPING; SALINE TWP.; WASHTENAW 
COUNTY; SALINE Sch. Dist.; R-99-10-008-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   6,000 to $  13,300; TV from $   6,000 to $  13,300; 
2004 AV from $   5,900 to $  40,900; TV from $   5,900 to $  40,900.

154-05-0284; A & H LAWN SERVICE INC; SALINE TWP.; WASHTENAW 
COUNTY; SALINE Sch. Dist.; R-99-10-010-200; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  16,500 to $ 126,600; TV from $  16,500 to $ 126,600.

154-05-0285; CHIM CHIMENEY CHIMNEY SWEEPS; SALINE TWP.; 
WASHTENAW COUNTY; SALINE Sch. Dist.; R-99-10-010-600; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $   6,200; TV from $   0     to $   6,200; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $   5,700; TV from $   0     to $   5,700.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 50

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 50

Item 22 (continued):

154-05-0286; A & H LAWN SERVICE INC; CITY OF SALINE; 
WASHTENAW COUNTY; SALINE Sch. Dist.; 18-99-38-097-052; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  15,000 to $  88,800; TV from $  15,000 to $  88,800.

154-05-0287; MOTOROLA INC AIEG; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-809000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $1,055,150 to $1,455,100; TV from $1,055,150 to $1,455,100.

154-05-0288; THE JEFFREY COMPANY; CITY OF GIBRALTAR; WAYNE 
COUNTY; GIBRALTAR Sch. Dist.; 36-999-00-0128-000; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 128,900 to $ 250,700; TV from $ 128,900 to $ 250,700; 
2004 AV from $ 114,500 to $ 227,000; TV from $ 114,500 to $ 227,000.

154-05-0289; SAINT-GOBAIN ABRASIVES; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE 
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-2804-500; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 630,800 to $ 663,550; TV from $ 630,800 to $ 663,550; 
2004 AV from $ 469,000 to $ 476,700; TV from $ 469,000 to $ 476,700.

154-05-0290; MASCO CORP; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE COUNTY; 
ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-1732-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  64,200 to $  66,200; TV from $  64,200 to $  66,200; 
2004 AV from $  64,600 to $  68,300; TV from $  64,600 to $  68,300.

154-05-0291; VACUUM ORNA-METAL CO; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE 
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-2868-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  80,600 to $  86,500; TV from $  80,600 to $  86,500.

154-05-0318; HARMON GLASS CO LLC; CITY OF BATTLE CREEK; 
CALHOUN COUNTY; LAKEVIEW Sch. Dist.; 0102-05-300-1; PERSONAL; 
Property; 2004 AV from $   2,139 to $  0     ; TV from $   2,139 to $  0     .

154-05-0319; DYNAMIC PACKAGING MATERIALS LLC; GREEN OAK 
TWP.; LIVINGSTON COUNTY; SOUTH LYON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-253; 
PERSONAL; Property;
2004 AV from $   0     to $    300; TV from $    0    to $    300.

154-05-0320; COMISKEY PEST CONTROL; GREEN OAK TWP.; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-261; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,100; TV from $    0    to $   1,100.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 51

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 51

Item 22 (continued):

154-05-0321; VYLETEL BUICK VOLKSWAGEN INC; CITY OF STERLING 
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-16-200-035-001; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 149,700 to $ 176,550; TV from $ 149,700 to $ 176,550; 
2004 AV from $ 147,400 to $ 173,050; TV from $ 147,400 to $ 173,050.

154-05-0322; INDUSTRIAL METAL COATING; CITY OF STERLING 
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-16-101-018-002; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 210,000 to $ 219,500; TV from $ 210,000 to $ 219,500.

154-05-0323; AIR EXPRESS INT'L USA; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE 
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-0068-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 135,800 to $ 141,500; TV from $ 135,800 to $ 141,500.

154-05-0324; GKN SINTER METALS-ROMULUS; CITY OF ROMULUS; 
WAYNE COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-2028-500; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2003 AV from $15,659,500 to $12,831,150; TV from $15,659,500 to $12,831,150; 
2004 AV from $16,795,400 to $18,834,150; TV from $16,795,400 to $18,834,150.

154-05-0328; KEY CORPORATE CAPITAL INC; CITY OF TECUMSEH; 
LENAWEE COUNTY; TECUMSEH Sch. Dist.; XTO-901-4726-00; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $1,676,700; TV from $   0     to $1,676,700; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $1,478,100; TV from $    0    to $1,478,100.

154-05-0329; KEY CORPORATE CAPITAL INC; CITY OF TECUMSEH; 
LENAWEE COUNTY; TECUMSEH Sch. Dist.; XTO-901-4658-00; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $1,676,696; TV from $  0      to $1,676,696; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $1,478,100; TV from $   0     to $1,478,100; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $1,323,707; TV from $   0     to $1,323,707.

154-05-0330; KREZEL PUMP SERVICE; GREEN OAK TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; SOUTH LYON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-213; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $   1,100; TV from $   0    to $   1,100.

154-05-0333; EXCELDA DISTRIBUTING INC; GREEN OAK TWP.; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; WHITMORE LAKE Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-240; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $    600; TV from $    0    to $    600.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 52

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 52

Item 22 (continued):

154-05-0334; MCKESSON PHARMACY SYSTEMS; CITY OF LIVONIA; 
WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 999-00-7712-000; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 368,880 to $ 431,150; TV from $ 368,880 to $ 431,150; 
2004 AV from $ 330,330 to $ 378,100; TV from $ 330,330 to $ 378,100.

154-05-0337; PAUL & MARION AMARO; GRAND BLANC TWP.; GENESEE 
COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 12-13-601-006; REAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $  87,400; TV from $   0     to $  87,400.

154-05-0338; JOHN CROWLEY INC; CITY OF JACKSON; JACKSON 
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-261120000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 154,000 to $ 164,500; TV from $ 154,000 to $ 164,500; 
2004 AV from $ 149,000 to $ 160,050; TV from $ 149,000 to $ 160,050.

154-05-0339; GOODRICH QUALITY THEATERS; CITY OF JACKSON; 
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-253330000; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 241,000 to $ 243,300; TV from $ 241,000 to $ 243,300; 
2004 AV from $ 232,900 to $ 236,400; TV from $ 232,900 to $ 234,600.

154-05-0340; FIRST CLASS SEATS INC; CITY OF KENTWOOD; KENT 
COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-025-737; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $   5,700; TV from $    0    to $   5,700.

154-05-0341; XEROX CORPORATION; ADA TWP.; KENT COUNTY; 
FOREST HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-11-020-801; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  19,700 to $  28,700; TV from $  19,700 to $  28,700.

154-05-0342; PILON CONSTRUCTION INC; GREEN OAK TWP.; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-251; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $   4,300; TV from $    0    to $   4,300.

154-05-0343; PACKERLAND RECORD MANAGEMENT CO; GREEN OAK 
TWP.; LIVINGSTON COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-258; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $   1,000; TV from $    0    to $   1,000.

154-05-0344; DOUBLE J SERVICES INC; GREEN OAK TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-265; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $   2,900; TV from $    0    to $   2,900.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 53

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 53

Item 22 (continued):

154-05-0345; BOCK & ASSOCIATES; GREEN OAK TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; SOUTH LYON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-259; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $   7,900; TV from $    0    to $   7,900.

154-05-0346; COMMUNICATION COUNSELORS; GREEN OAK TWP.; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; SOUTH LYON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-260; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $    800; TV from $   0     to $    800.

154-05-0347; GANDOL INC; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE COUNTY; 
ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-1223-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  26,700 to $  29,250; TV from $  26,700 to $  29,250; 
2004 AV from $  25,500 to $  27,200; TV from $  25,500 to $  27,200.

Item 23. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
Executive Secretary write a letter to the Board of Review for Grattan Township, 
Kent County seeking clarification as to whether the Board of Review met the 
requirements of MCL 211.30 to meet for 12 hours.

Item 24. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved the 
proposed STC Bulletin 6 of 2005 containing the County Multipliers to be used for 
2005 Equalization Studies used to set the starting base for 2006 assessments 
subject to input from the advisory board.

Item 25. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved the 
request for the below-referenced listed units for re-certifications, new 
certifications, and recertification denials of computerized tax rolls.  

Re-certification to expire May 1, 2008: Berrien County, City of Buchanan
 Calhoun County, Pennfield Charter Township

New Certification to expire May 1, 2008:
Cheboygan County, City of Cheboygan

 Kent County, Cannon Township

Recertification Denials:  An original approval is not on record.
Montcalm County, Ferris Township
Montcalm County, Home Township
Montcalm County, Reynolds Township
Montcalm County, Richland Township



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 54

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 54

Item 26. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
receive and file the response from Sally Ann Moore, Supervisor, Lee Township, 
regarding the July and December Boards of Review.  This closes Complaint No. 
05-009.

Item 27. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
dismiss for lack of progress the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154   Midwest Mold Services, Inc.
Petition 154-04-1986   Parcel No. 90-55-24750-2
Petition 154-04-1987   Parcel No. 90-55-24750-2IFT
A 60-day window was provided for the petitioner to respond to Staff’s request for 
additional information for a completed L-4154 Petition and the documentation 
has not been provided.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
dismiss for lack of jurisdiction the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-1351   Waste Management of Michigan, Inc.
Parcel No. 13-54-000-745-00  It appears there is no omitted or incorrectly 
reported property and the assessment appears to have been estimated concerning 
the above-referenced petition.  The taxpayer is requesting the State Tax 
Commission determine if there is a lack of jurisdiction.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
rescind the Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-1653   Kent Lybecker & Connie Montoya
Parcel No. 50-14-11-381-023  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced taxpayer on November 29, 2004.  After further investigation, it was 
discovered that there was no omitted property but there was a clerical error.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-2222   Zayti & Associates
Parcel No. 44-99-01-006-990  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced taxpayer on January 11, 2005.  The order be amended to show only the 
2004 tax year, and not the tax years 2003 and 2004 as originally requested.  Also 
the parcel code numbers are different for the 2003 year.  A new petition will be 
filed for the 2003 tax year.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-1115  Barton Malow Company
Parcel No. 70-99-00-601-100  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced petition following the January 25, 2005, State Tax Commission 
meeting.  Notice was received that a clerical error occurred in the processing of 
this file.  The changes will reflect the approved Corrected Valuation and the Net 
Increase/Decrease for the assessed value for the year 2003.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 55

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 55

Item 27 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-3486  Max & Erma’s
Parcel No. 02-99-00-003-168  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced taxpayer on January 25, 2005.  The order be amended to show only the 
2004 tax year, and not the tax years 2003 and 2004 as originally requested.  There 
was no discovery for the year 2003.  The amounts submitted for the Requested 
Assessed and Requested Taxable values for the year 2004 has been revised.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-3604  AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.
Parcel No. 02-99-00-001-077  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on January 25, 2005.  Notice was received that 
incorrect amounts for the Original Assessed and Original Taxable values for the 
year 2003 had been submitted.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-2072  Smith Die & Mold, Inc.
Parcel No. 06-999-0847-500  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on January 26, 2005.  Notice was received that 
incorrect amounts for the Original Assessed and Original Taxable values for the 
year 2003 had been submitted.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-1074  Chalker Tool & Gauge, Inc.
Parcel No. 10-28-378-014-001  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced taxpayer on January 28, 2005.  The order be amended to show only the 
2003 tax year, and not the tax years 2003 and 2004 as originally requested.  There 
was no discovery for the year 2002.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-2003  Laundry Express Coin Laundry
Parcel No. 10-32-101-003-009  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced taxpayer on January 28, 2005.  The order be amended to show only the 
2002 tax year, and not the tax years 2002, 2003, and 2004 as originally requested.  
Notice was received that the assessed values on the assessment rolls for the years 
2003 and 2004 were estimated as the taxpayer had not filed a personal property 
statement for the years 2003 and 2004. 



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 56

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 56

Item 27 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-2539  Family Dollar Store, Inc. #03882
Parcel No. 33-25-05-90-931-800  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced taxpayer on March 1, 2005.  The order be amended to show only the 
2003 and 2004 tax years, and not the tax years 2002, 2003, and 2004 as originally 
requested because there was no discovery for the year 2002.  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-3201  Krug Hilltop Ford
Parcel No. 4711-99-000-078  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on March 1, 2005.  Notice was received that incorrect 
amounts for the Original Assessed and Original Taxable values for the year 2004 
had been submitted.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-3204  Brighton Dermatology Center
Parcel No. 4711-99-001-388  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on March 1, 2005.  Notice was received that incorrect 
amounts for the Original Assessed and Original Taxable values for the year 2004 
had been submitted.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-3908  A&P Tea Co.
Parcel No. 10-26-477-041-001  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on March 1, 2005.  Notice was received that an 
incorrect amount for the Original Assessed value for the year 2002 had been 
submitted.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-3977  Senate Coney Island #4
Parcel No. 84-0000-702500  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on March 1, 2005.  Notice was received that an 
incorrect amount for the 
Requested Assessed value for the year 2002 had been submitted.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 57

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 57

Item 27 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-3517  Delta Tooling Co.
Parcel No. 02-99-00-000-977  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on March 7, 2005.  Notice was received that incorrect 
amounts for the Original Assessed and Original Taxable values for the year 2003 
had been submitted.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-3787  Aeropostale, Inc. #111
Parcel No. 10-01-104-014-016  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on March 15, 2005.  Notice was received that incorrect 
amounts for the Original Assessed and Original Taxable values for the years 
2002, 2003, and 2004 had been submitted.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-3814  Circle Engineering
Parcel No. 10-17-276-026-001  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on March 15, 2005.  Notice was received that an 
incorrect amount for the Original Taxable value for the year 2004 had been 
submitted.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-3850  Campbell-Ewald Co.
Parcel No. 99-06-821-300  An official order was issued for the above-referenced 
property owner on March 15, 2005.  Notice was received that incorrect amounts 
for the Requested Assessed and Requested Taxable values for the years 2002, 
2003, and 2004 had been submitted.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-0223  Jere T & Charlotte M. Gerlitzki
Parcel No. 14-010-026-466-10  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on March 22, 2005.  Notice was received that an 
incorrect amount for the Requested Assessed value for the year 2002 had been 
submitted.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 58

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 58

Item 27 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-4644  Danza’s AEI Customs Brokerage
Parcel No. 06-999-0021-850  An official order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on March 22, 2005.  Notice was received that incorrect 
amounts for the Original Assessed and Original Taxable values for the year 2004 
had been submitted.

Item 28. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to issue 
the certificates involving Over 5% of the SEV of the local government units for 
the below-referenced Industrial Facility Exemption Certificates:

APPL.
APPL. NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY   TYPE INVESTMENT

2005-038 K&A MACHINE & TOOL INC BLACKMAN TWP. JACKSON    2    $349,873
2005-042 SMW AUTOMOTIVE CORPORATION CITY OF PORT HURON ST. CLAIR    2 $6,261,803
2005-043 ROMEO TECHNOLOGIES INC VILLAGE OF ROMEO MACOMB    2 $494,900
2005-045 CENTURY TOOL & GAGE CITY OF FENTON GENESEE                 2 $1,457,786
2005-046 TI GROUP AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS LLC VILLAGE OF CASS CITY TUSCOLA    2 $608,000
2005-047 UNIVERSAL COATING INC GENESEE TWP. GENESEE    2 $6,210,000
2005-048 UNION PALLET & CONTAINER CITY OF COLDWATER BRANCH    2 $77,000
2005-049 INTERNATIONAL MASTER PROD CORP MONTAGUE TWP. MUSKEGON    2 $2,250,000
2005-050 DOW CORNING CORPORATION WILLIAMS TWP. BAY    2 $1,300,000
2005-051 JOMAR INTERNATIONAL LTD CITY OF WARREN MACOMB    2 $2,756,967
2005-052 BUILDING RESTORATION INC KALAMAZOO TWP. KALAMAZOO    2 $305,800
2005-053 DANA PERFECT CIRCLE CITY OF SAINT JOHNS CLINTON    2 $2,021,000
2005-054 LAMINA INC KEARNEY TWP. ANTRIM    2 $2,260,000
2005-055 CORIUM INTERNATIONAL INC CITY OF KENTWOOD KENT    2 $1,060,000
2005-056 DELTA TRUSS INC CITY OF CADILLAC WEXFORD    2 $21,798
2005-059 BEARD TOOL MANUFACTURING VILLAGE OF MILLINGTON TUSCOLA    2 $495,000
2005-060 VILLAGE PRESS INC CITY OF TRAVERSE CITY GRAND TRAVERSE    2 $3,135,600
2005-061 NICHOLAS PLASTICS, INC. ALLENDALE TWP. OTTAWA    2 $14,245,000
2005-062 STANDARD TOOL & DIE, INC. LINCOLN TWP. BERRIEN    2 $1,200,000
2005-064 PRECISION TORQUE CONTROL INC CITY OF MIDLAND MIDLAND    2 $205,212
2005-065 IVC INDUSTRIAL COATINGS INC CITY OF GRAND HAVEN OTTAWA    2 $941,000
2005-066 CONSOLIDATED CLIPS & CLAMPS PLYMOUTH TWP. WAYNE    2 $252,373
2005-067 QUINCY STREET INC HOLLAND TWP. OTTAWA    2 $869,914
2005-068 LEAR CORPORATION CITY OF PORT HURON ST. CLAIR    2 $1,049,576
2005-069 PGAM CORPORATION CITY OF AUBURN HILLS OAKLAND    2 $11,261,000
2005-070 TEAM ONE PLASTICS INC CITY OF ALBION CALHOUN    2 $513,719
2005-071 V W KAISER ENGINEERING INC VILLAGE OF MILLINGTON TUSCOLA    2 $177,462
2005-072 DELPHI CORPORATION CITY OF COOPERSVILLE OTTAWA    2 $5,022,100
2005-073 NOWAK MACHINED PRODUCTS CITY OF NORTON SHORES MUSKEGON    2 $377,600
2005-074 EAGLE CNC TECHNOLOGY EGELSTON TWP. MUSKEGON    2 $968,500

TOTAL $68,148,983



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 59

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 59

Item 29. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to amend 
the original certificate for the below-referenced Industrial Facility Exemption 
Certificate:

1.

CERT.NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY ACTION

2004-388 OMNISOURCE BAY CITY, LLC CITY OF BAY CITY BAY REVISE ENDING DATE

Item 30. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to deny 
the certificate for the below-referenced Industrial Facility Exemption Certificate: 

CERT.NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY REASON

2002-513 PTI PAINT SATELLITE LLC CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 9(2) b & c

Item 31. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to revoke 
per Section 15(1), (Requested by certificate holder), the below-referenced 
Industrial Facility Exemption Certificate:

CERT.NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY COMPONENT

2001-487 STEELCASE INC. CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS KENT personal 

Item 32. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to revoke 
per Section 15(3) (Requested by municipality) (Revocation effective December 30, 
2005) the below-referenced Industrial Facility Exemption Certificates: 

CERT.NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY COMPONENT

1996-185 LOBDELL EMERY CORPORATION CITY OF ALMA GRATIOT personal 
1999-224 OXFORD AUTOMOTIVE CITY OF ALMA GRATIOT personal 
2003-028 OXFORD AUTOMOTIVE CITY OF ALMA GRATIOT real and personal 



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 60

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 60

Item 33. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
recognize the automatic revocation per Sections 12 & 13, Unpaid IFT Taxes 
(Automatic Revocation) of the below-referenced Industrial Facility 
Exemption Certificate: 

CERT.NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY COMPONENT

1992-606 AMERICAN CLASSIC HOMES INC OLIVE TWP. OTTAWA real and personal

Item 34. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to amend 
the certificates for the Air Pollution Control Exemption Applications in the below-
referenced matters:

APPL. NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY INVESTMENT

1-2940 DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY CITY OF MIDLAND MIDLAND $71,375,045
1-2950 FORD MOTOR COMPANY CITY OF WAYNE WAYNE  $36,808,104

Item 35. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to amend 
the certificate for the Water Pollution Control Exemption Application in the below-
referenced matter:  

APPL. NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY INVESTMENT

2-4122 DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY CITY OF MIDLAND MIDLAND $2,136,636

Item 36. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
approve the P.A. 146 of 2000 Obsolete Property Rehabilitation Act Applications in 
the below-referenced matters:  

APPL. NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY INVESTMENT

3-05-0001 DanNic LLC City of Big Rapids Mecosta $180,000
3-05-0002 William E. Wilson City of Ionia Ionia $200,000
3-05-0003 Van Slooten Tree Farms Inc City of Muskegon Muskegon $200,000
3-05-0004 Architectural Properties, LLC City of Cadillac Wexford $110,000

Item 37. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to amend 
the P.A. 146 of 2000 Obsolete Property Rehabilitation Act Certificates in the 
below-referenced matters:  



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 61

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 61

APPL. NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY

3-04-0025 1357 SOUTH SAGINAW REAL ESTATE CITY OF PONTIAC OAKLAND
3-04-0029 EARTH, WIND & FIRE CITY OF BIG RAPIDS MECOSTA

Item 38. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
approve the P.A. 328 of 1998 Personal Property Exemption Application in the 
below-referenced matter:  

APPL. NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY

068-2005 SMW AUTOMOTIVE CORPORATION CITY OF PORT HURON ST. CLAIR



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 62

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 62

Item 39. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to issue 
the certificates for the Neighborhood Enterprise Zone Applications in the below-
referenced matters:  

APPL.
APPL. NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY TYPE INVESTMENT

N2001-081 DAVID & MIKIKO ELLIS CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $265,000
N2001-086 DONALD K S PETERSEN CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $350,691
N2002-144 CARMEN N WYNN CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $195,016
N2002-372 LESLIE SMARTT CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $174,195
N2002-422 KEITH SWEAT CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $359,215
N2003-267 TREVOR FOOTITT CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $28,942
N2003-298 JANAK MEHTA CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $15,180
N2003-381 DAWN K BENTON CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $32,353
N2003-406 MARLENE, JOHN & TAMMY AUGUSTIN CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $10,268
N2004-0038 MERDOCHE RAPHAEL & MYRTHA MONTAS CITY OF LANSING INGHAM 2 $115,000
N2004-0233 MARY C MITCHELL CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $285,696

Item 40. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved the 
certified personal property examiner certificates issued as preliminary staff 
approvals since the STC Meeting held on 3-22-05 as follows:

Last Name First Name County Township, Village and/or City

Bouchey Leigh Ann Oakland County Equalization Department
Johnson Evan Andrew Kent City of Kentwood
Smith Matthew J. Kent Ada Township
Verlinger Darcy Shiawassee City of Owosso
Walker Michael Genesee City of Flint

Item 41. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to waive 
the required 90 day waiting period to re-take the Personal Property Examiner test 
due to extenuating circumstances that passing the exam is a condition of his 
employment.  Mr. Henry J. Shenkosky, III may rewrite the Personal Property 
Examiners Test but if he fails to pass the examination, he will be required to wait 6 
months before rewriting it.



Treas&Sos_Webrequests - Meeting Minutes--04-12-2005.doc Page 63

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
 
                                                                             April 12, 2005                                                                        Page 63

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adjourn the State Tax 
Commission meeting at 3:40 P.M.

DATED TYPED: April 18, 2005

DATE APPROVED: May 9, 2005

                                                                 
Robert H. Naftaly, Chair,
State Tax Commission

                                                                 
Robert R. Lupi, Member,
State Tax Commission


